

SC No.402/2022
FIR No.412/2015.
State Vs. Manish & Ors.

02.07.2022

Fresh case received by way of assignment after committal of case to the sessions court. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. L.D. Singh, Addl.PP for state.

All accused are present with counsel Ms. Indu Ranjan.

At request of counsel for accused, liberty is granted to file fresh vakalatnama on behalf of accused Manish & Vicky Jha as she has not filed her vakalatnama on behalf of said accused persons till date. It is stated by the counsel that she has already filed her vakalatnama on behalf of rest of accused persons. At request, liberty is granted to file her vakalatnama on behalf of all accused persons.

In this case, accused persons are chargesheeted for the offences punishable u/s 147/148/149/186/332/333/353/34 IPC. Chargesheet is accompanied with MLC of certain injured persons namely Rajender Prasad, Roop Singh, Durgesh, Pooja Sharma and Yogeshwar Singh. At the same time, MLC of injured Vikash, Naval Kishor and Madan Lal does not categorically mention the opinion regarding the nature of injury of the said injured persons.

Counsel for accused persons submits that accused must be discharged in this case. Therefore, clarification are required from the IO concerned. Issue summons to IO/SI Tej Singh and SI Sanjeev Kumar to appear in person for giving clarification regarding aforesaid fact.

Matter adjourned and be listed on 30.08.2022 for arguments on charge.

[Prashant Sharma]
ASJ-02/South East District
Saket Court/New Delhi/02.07.2022