

SC No. 402/2022
State Vs. Manish And Ors
FIR No.412/2015
P.S.Okhla Indl. Area

22.08.2026

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.
All accused persons in person.
Ms. Indu Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.
PW HC Pooja Sharma in person.

PW HC Pooja Sharma is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Summons issued to Ct. Rajender Prasad received back unserved since the belt No./PIS No. was not mentioned.

The report is quite surprising as it is the duty of the prosecution to secure the presence of the witness before the Court. If belt no/PIS no. was not mentioned on the summons, the same could have been taken by the SHO concerned from the Naib Court of this Court in order to serve the summons upon the witness.

Therefore, let explanation be called from the SHO concerned for not taking appropriate steps to serve the summons upon the witness.

PW/Wct Shashi Bala stands served but she sent request letter for exemption on the ground that due to demise in her family, she could not appear in the Court but no DD entry is annexed with the request letter showing that she is on leave. Let the DD entry be produced on the next date of hearing.

Let PW Ct. Rajender and PW WCT. Shashi Bala be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 31.08.2026 for PE.

[Sachin Jain]
Additional Sessions Judge-02, SE
Saket, New Delhi/22.08.2026(ag)