

10 SC 402/2022
STATE Vs. MANISH and ORS
FIR No. 412/2015
PS Okhla Indl. Area

31.08.2026

Present : Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All accused persons in person.
Ms. Indu Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.
MHC(M) in person.

Matter is today fixed for PE.

PW- ASI Rajendra Prasad is present.

At this stage, Ld. Addl PP for State submits that PW ASI Rajendra Prasad is witness to the incident of riot during which several police persons including the witness was injured, however, as per records and as per instructions received from the witness, he does not identify any of the assailants who participated during the incident in questions and therefore the witness may be dropped from the list of witnesses as several prosecution witnesses have already testified to the factum of the riot taking place at the spot.

In view of submissions of Ld. Addl PP for State, **the said witness ASI Rajendra Prasad is dropped from the list of witnesses and need not be summoned.**

Let witnesses cited at sl no. 22, 23 and 24 in the list of witnesses be summoned for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **16.10.2026.**

[Sachin Jain]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
31.08.2026(st)